
 
 

CONTRACT #7 
RFS # 317.01-17005 

FA # 12-38941 
Edison # 31516 

 
Department of Finance and 

Administration 
Enterprise Resource Planning 

 
 

VENDOR:   
Government Jobs.com 

d.b.a. 
NEOGOV, Inc. 



  

 
 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING DIVISION 

312 ROSA PARKS AVENUE 
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243 

(615) 253-2978 
FAX (615) 253-2980 

       MARK A. EMKES                   SANDY GRAF 
       COMMISSIONER                                                                                                                       DIRECTOR 
 
 
                      

 

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Mr. Lucian Geise, Executive Director, Fiscal Review Committee 
 
FROM:  Sandy Graf, Edison Director 
 
DATE:  February 6, 2014 
 
SUBJECT: Summary Letter for Government Jobs.com, Inc. dba NEOGOV Contract 

Amendment 
 

 
Please find attached, for the Fiscal Review Committee’s consideration, documentation of 
an amendment request for Contract # 31516 (FA-12-38941) with Government Jobs.com, 
Inc. dba NEOGOV.  As outlined in the Amendment Request, the amendment extends 
the contract term for three additional years, substitutes a new set of optional named 
enhancements for those set forth in the original contact and increases the maximum 
contract liability to cover the extended period and requested enhancements. 
 
This is the second contract with this vendor. The first contract was competitively 
negotiated and expired shortly before the TEAM Act became law. Since system 
requirements supporting proposed TEAM Act changes could not be finalized until the 
bill passed, the new contract was negotiated for a period of only two years, with an 
option to extend for three additional years.  After the TEAM Act went into effect, the 
optional enhancements named in the contract were no longer needed and, in their place, 
a different set of enhancements is now needed to streamline recruiting processes.  
 
The Department of Finance and Administration respectfully requests to be placed on the 
agenda to present this request at the next Fiscal Review Committee meeting.   
 
Please let me know if you need additional information.   
 
SG  

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

*Contact Name: 
Sandy Graf *Contact 

Phone: 
615-253-2978 

*Original Contract 
Number: 

FA-12-38941 *Original RFS 
Number:  

31701-17005 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

31516 Edison RFS 
Number: (if 

applicable) 

 

*Original Contract 
Begin Date: 

April 25, 2012 *Current End 
Date: 

April 24, 2014 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:  
(if applicable) 

April 25, 2014 

*Department Submitting: Finance and Administration 
*Division: Enterprise Resource Planning 

*Date Submitted: February 14, 2014 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name: 
Government Jobs.com, d/b/a NEOGOV, 
Inc. 

*Current Maximum Liability: $ 184,248.00 
*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY:2012 FY:2013 FY:2014 FY: FY FY 
$68,000 $104,200 $12,048 $ $ $ 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from STARS or FDAS report)
FY:2012 FY:2013 FY:2014 FY: FY FY 
$0 $7,438 $68,000 $ $ $ 
IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

The original contract allocation included funds for 
named enhancements that were never implemented 
due to TEAM Act legislative changes that made the 
enhancements unnecessary. The surplus funds have 
not been spent. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

The intent of the amendment is to apply the unused 
funds to a different set of named enhancements, as 
specified in the amendment language.  
Interdepartmental funds are from an internal service 
fund which closes each year to fund balance. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

Contract expenditures have not exceeded the contract 
maximum liability. 

*Contract State:  Federal:  



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

Funding 
Source/Amount: 
Interdepartmental: 

 $184,248 Other:  

If “other” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

N/A  
  
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Non-Competitive contract 
*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

N/A 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that changes 
Sections A or C.3. of the original or previously amended contract document, 
provide estimates based on information provided the Department by the vendor 
for determination of contract maximum liability.  Add rows as necessary to 
provide all information requested.   
 
If it is determined that the question is not applicable to your contract document 
attach detailed explanation as to why that determination was made. 

 
Planned expenditures by fiscal year by deliverable.  Add rows as necessary to indicate 

all estimated contract expenditures. 
Deliverable 
description: 

FY:2013 FY:2014 FY:2015 FY:2016 FY:2017 

License and 
Maintenance 

 $136,000.00 $68,000.00 $68,000.00 $68,000.00 

Named 
Enhancements 

  $36,500.00   

Change 
Orders 

$7,438.00  $6,305.67 $6,305.67 $6,305.66 

Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract.  If 
amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized 

by the amendment.  Add rows as necessary to define all potential savings per 
deliverable. 

Deliverable 
description: 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

This online Web-based software solution improves overall applicant processing efficiencies 
and effectiveness for applicants, recruiting managers and HR office staff. The delivered email 
notifications and 24/7 online access to applicant records have substantially reduced postage 
and administrative support costs. 

Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this service through the proposed 
contract or amendment vs. other options.  List other options available (including other 

vendors), cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other 
options (e.g. catalog, Web site).  Add rows as necessary to indicate price differentials 

between contract deliverables. 
Proposed 
Vendor Cost: 
(name of 
vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

This request is to extend the existing contract’s term.  The existing vendor has acquired 
unique experience in providing applicant services to the State. It would not make 
financial or business sense to pursue an alternative vendor to provide these services. 



Unit Voucher Invoice Remit Vndr Name Gross Amt Reference Pymnt Date Recon Status Reconciled Date Method Warrant Amount Message

31701 00052326 07-7517 0000019519 Governmentjobs.Com Inc 19200.000 0000133195 7/5/2012 REC 7/5/2012 EFT 30200.000

See Note 1 

Below

31701 00052143 07-7456 0000019519 Governmentjobs.Com Inc 11000.000 0000133195 7/5/2012 REC 7/5/2012 EFT 30200.000

See Note 1 

Below

31701 00056518 07-8503 0000019519 Neogov 7438.000 0000424959 2/13/2013 REC 2/13/2013 EFT 7438.000

31701 00060473 07-10238 0000019519 Neogov 68000.000 0000717553 9/11/2013 REC 9/11/2013 EFT 68000.000

See Note 2 

Below

TN_AP103

Note 1: When reconciling payments against the current contract (31516), we realized Invoice 07-7517 for $19,200 and Invoice 07-7456 for $11,000 should have been paid against contract 21470.  

Edison has requested F&A's Office of Budget and Finance to adjust the payments to correct the error.

Note 2: For the FY2013 License payment of $68,000, NeoGov began invoicing Edison in May 2013.  The initial invoice received on 5/13/2013 was for an incorrect amount.  

On 5/15/2013, Edison denied the invoice and asked NeoGov to submit a corrected invoice.  NeoGov submitted a corrected invoice on 8/12/2013.

Edison approved the invoice received on 8/12/2013 and submitted to F&A's Office of Budget and Finance for payment on 8/13/2013. 

Invoice 07-10238 for $68,000 represents the payment for FY2013 Maintenance and License.

Edison failed to notify F&A's Office of Budget and Finance to accrue the outstanding invoice back to FY2013.  Thus Edison will have two $68,000 payments in FY2014.



 1/29/2014

Category 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Total

License & Maintenance $136,000.00 $68,000.00 $68,000.00 $68,000.00 $340,000.00

Named Enhancements $36,500.00 $36,500.00

Change Orders $7,438.00 $6,305.67 $6,305.67 $6,305.66 $26,355.00

$7,438.00 $136,000.00 $110,805.67 $74,305.67 $74,305.66 $402,855.00

Increased Contract Liability

$340,000.00 Total License and Maintenance $402,855.00    New Max Liability

$36,500.00 Total Named Enhancements $184,248.00    Current Max Liability

$376,500.00 Grand Total $218,607.00    Increased Max Liability

X 7%

$26,355.00 Maximum Liability Change Orders

$7,438.00 Less Change Orders Paid To Date

$18,917.00 Remaining Balance

/3 Yr Split over 2015, 2016 & 2017

$6,305.67 Per Yr

$6,305.67  FY 2015

$6,305.67 FY 2016

$6,305.66 FY 2017

$18,917.00

Maximum Change Order Liability

GOVERNMENTJOBS.COM - PROJECTED CONTRACT COSTS PER YEAR 















1 

AMENDMENT 1 
OF CONTRACT 31516 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance 
and Administration, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Government Jobs.com, d/b/a NEOGOV, 
Inc., hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned 
contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract section A.4  is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

A.4. Named Enhancements.  The State may ask the Contractor to pursue the following named 
enhancements during the lifetime of the contract.  All other enhancements not specifically 
named in this Section A.4 will be considered Change Orders and will be requested by the 
State pursuant to the process listed in Section A.16. 

 
a. Personnel Action Form - Save and Release (Approval) Audit Stamp. 

The system shall create an audit stamp, to include date, time, and by which user 
the action was completed.  This aforementioned audit stamp will be created for 
the specific action of saving and releasing the personnel action form.  
Furthermore, this audit stamp should be available as a field in Ad Hoc Reporting 
and displayed on the Personnel Action Form in Insight.  

b. Hires Awaiting Authorization Row (Maximum). 
The system shall provide filtering functionality on the “Hired” page in Insight 
under the menu item “List”.  The filters shall provide filtering functionality such 
that a user may select from a drop-down of valid values for both department and 
authorization status fields. 

c. Outbound (NG to Edison) Interface. 
The system shall provide an additional column to the integration export file 
(TN_HR099) that will reference the requisition number for any applicant with a 
personnel transaction.  The field length of this column should allow for at least 7 
digits. 

d. Column Sort Functionality 
The system shall provide for directional sorting for both Exam # and Job Posting 
columns on the Candidate Track > Exam Plans page. This added sorting 
functionality for the aforementioned columns shall mirror the sorting functionality 
of other columns included on the Candidate Track > Exam Plans page. 

2. Contract section B.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
B.1. This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning April 25, 2012, and ending on  
             April 24, 2017.  The Contractor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the State shall  
             have no obligation for services rendered by the Contractor which were not performed  
             within this specified contract period. 

3. Contract section B.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

B.2. Term Extension.  The State reserves the right to extend this Contract for an additional 
period or periods of time representing increments of no more than three years and a total 
contract term of no more than five (5) years, provided that such an extension of the 
contract term is effected prior to the current, contract expiration date by means of a 



2 

contract amendment.  If a term extension necessitates additional funding beyond that 
which was included in the original Contract, an increase of the State’s maximum liability 
will also be effected through contract amendment, and shall be based upon payment 
rates provided in the original Contract.  

4. Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
C. 1 Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this  
             contract exceed Four Hundred Two Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars  
             ($402,855.00).  The payment rates in section C.3 shall constitute the entire compensation  
             due the Contractor for all service and Contractor obligations hereunder regardless of the  
             difficulty, materials or equipment required.  The payment rates include, but are not limited  
             to, all applicable taxes, fees, overheads, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or  
             to be incurred by the Contractor. 
 
            The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the     
            Contract or any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State.  The  
            maximum liability represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not  
            guarantee payment of any such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the    
            State requests work and the Contractor performs said work.  In which case, the  
            Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the payment rates detailed in section C.3.   
            The State is under no obligation to request work from the Contractor in any specific dollar  
            amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor during any period of this  
            Contract. 
 

5. Contract section C.3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
 
 C.3. Payment Methodology.  The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment 

rates herein for units of service authorized by the State in a total amount not to exceed 
the Contract Maximum Liability established in section C.1.   

 
 a. The Contractor’s compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory 

completion of units, milestones, or increments of service defined in section A.   
 
  b. The Contractor shall be compensated for said units, milestones, or increments of 

service based upon the following payment rates:  
 
  c. Annual Hosting Fee and Licensure: 
 

Annual Hosting Fee and Licensure 
Amount  

(per compensable increment) 

Annual Hosting Fee, Year 1  $ 14,000.00 per year

Annual Hosting Fee, Year 2  $ 14,000.00 per year

Annual Hosting Fee, Year 3  $ 14,000.00 per year

Annual Hosting Fee, Year 4  $ 14,000.00 per year

Annual Hosting Fee, Year 5  $ 14,000.00 per year

Licensure, Year 1  $ 54,000.00 per year

Licensure, Year 2  $ 54,000.00 per year

Licensure, Year 3  $ 54,000.00 per year

Licensure, Year 4  $ 54,000.00 per year

Licensure, Year 5  $ 54,000.00 per year



3 

 
d. Named Enhancements: 

 

Named Enhancements 
Amount  

(per compensable increment) 

Personnel Action Form – Save & Release (Approval) Audit 
Stamp 

$ 20,000.00

Hires Awaiting Authorization Row (Maximum) $9,000.00 

Outbound (NG to Edison) Interface $6,000.00 

Column Sort Functionality $1,500.00 

  
e. Blended Hourly Rates for Change Orders: 

 
The Contractor shall be compensated for changes requested and performed 
pursuant to Contract Section A.16, without a formal amendment of this contract 
based upon the payment rates detailed in the schedule below and as agreed 
pursuant to said Section A.16, PROVIDED THAT compensation to the Contractor 
for such “change order” work shall not exceed seven percent (7 %) of the sum of 
milestone payment rates detailed in Section C.3.b., above (which is the total cost 
for the milestones and associated deliverables set forth in Contract Section A).  
If, at any point during the Contract period, the State determines that the cost of 
necessary “change order” work would exceed said maximum amount, the State 
may amend this Contract to address the need. 

 

Blended Hourly Rates 
Amount  

(per compensable increment) 

Blended Rate, Year 1 $ 125.00 per hour

Blended Rate, Year 2 $ 125.00 per hour

Blended Rate, Year 3 $ 125.00 per hour

Blended Rate, Year 4 $ 125.00 per hour

Blended Rate, Year 5 $ 125.00 per hour

NOTE:  The Contractor shall not be compensated for travel time to the primary location of service provision. 

 
6.  Contract section C.5 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
  C.5. Invoice Requirements. The Contractor shall invoice the State only for completed 

increments of service and for the amount stipulated in section C.3, above, and present 
said invoices no more often than monthly, with all necessary supporting documentation, 
to: 
 
Tennessee Department of Finance and Administration 
Division of Enterprise Resource Planning 
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue 
17th Floor 
Nashville, TN  37243 
  

 
a. Each invoice shall clearly and accurately detail all of the following required 

information (calculations must be extended and totaled correctly). 



4 

 
 (1) Invoice Number (assigned by the Contractor) 
 (2) Invoice Date 
 (3) Contract Number (assigned by the State) 
 (4) Customer Account Name:  Finance and Administration, Enterprise  

             Resource Planning Division 
 (5) Customer Account Number (assigned by the Contractor to the above- 

             referenced Customer) 
 (6) Contractor Name 
 (7) Contractor Tennessee Edison Registration ID Number Referenced in  

             Preamble of this Contract 
 (8) Contractor Contact for Invoice Questions (name, phone, and/or fax) 
 (9) Contractor Remittance Address   
 (10) Description of Delivered Service  
 (11) Complete Itemization of Charges, which shall detail the following:  
 

i. Service or Milestone Description (including name & title as 
applicable) of each service invoiced 

 ii. Number of Completed Units, Increments, Hours, or Days as  
             applicable, of each service invoiced 

 iii. Applicable Payment Rate (as stipulated in Section C.3.) of each  
             service invoiced 

 iv. Amount Due by Service 
 v. Total Amount Due for the invoice period 

 
  b. The Contractor understands and agrees that an invoice under this Contract shall: 
 

(1) include only charges for service described in Contract Section A and in 
accordance with payment terms and conditions set forth in Contract 
Section C;  

 (2) only be submitted for completed service and shall not include any charge  
             for future work; 

 (3) not include sales tax or shipping charges; and 
 (4) initiate the timeframe for payment (and any discounts) only when the  

             State is in receipt of the invoice, and the invoice meets the minimum 
             requirements of this section C.5. 

 
7. Contract section E.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
E.2. Communications and Contacts.  All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other  
             communications required or contemplated by this Contract shall be in writing and shall be  
             made by certified, first class mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid, by  
             overnight courier service with an asset tracking system, or by EMAIL or facsimile  
             transmission with recipient confirmation.  Any such communications, regardless of  
             method of transmission, shall be addressed to the respective party at the appropriate  
             mailing address, facsimile number, or EMAIL address as set forth below or to that of such 
             other party or address, as may be hereafter specified by written notice. 
 
             The State: 
             Sandy Graf – ERP Director 

              Tennessee Department of Finance and Administration 
              312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue,  
              17th Floor 
               Nashville, TN 37243-1102 
               sandy.graf@tn.gov  
               615-253-2978 voice 
                          615-253-2980 fax 

 
             The Contractor: 



5 

 
       Scott Letourneau, President 
             GovernmentJobs.com, Inc. (d/b/a NEOGOV) 
             222 N Sepulveda Blvd, Ste. 2000 
             El Segundo, CA, 90245 
             scott@neogov.com 
             Telephone #  310.426.6304, x103 
             FAX #  310.426.6305 
 
            All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other communications shall be considered   
            effectively given upon receipt or recipient confirmation as may be required. 
 

8. The following is added as Contract section E.16. 
 

E.16. Tennessee Department of Revenue Registration. The Contractor shall be registered with 
the Department of Revenue for the collection of Tennessee sales and use tax.  This 
registration requirement is a material requirement of this Contract. 

  
  
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective April 25, 2014. All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

GOVERNMENT JOBS.COM D/B/A NEOGOV, INC: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 

LARRY B. MARTIN, COMMISSIONER DATE 

 
 
























































